

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MAURICE SALLIS

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 21-1147

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY

HONORABLE DAVID F. STAUDT (SUPPRESSION & LIMITED
APPEARANCE HEARINGS), GEORGE P. STIGLER (LIMITED
APPEARANCE HEARING) & DAVID P. ODERKIRK (TRIAL) ,
JUDGES

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Certificate of Service | 2 |
| Table of Authorities | 4 |
| Statement of the Issues Presented for Review | 8 |
| Routing Statement | 13 |
| Statement of the Case | 13 |
| Argument | |
| I. The district court erred in overruling Sallis’ motion to suppress evidence as neither a completed misdemeanor, nor stale information, will support a finding of reasonable suspicion or probable cause | 23 |
| II. The district court erred in denying Sallis his right to enlist the services of his counsel of choice based upon the state’s request to remove attorney Montgomery from his case | 39 |
| III. The district court erred in failing to grant a mistrial after the state elicited testimony depicting Sallis as a flight risk | 56 |
| Conclusion | 61 |
| Request for Oral Argument | 61 |
| Attorney's Cost Certificate | 62 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|--------------|
| Commonwealth V. Farnan, 55 A.3d 113 (Pa.Super.2012)..... | 35 |
| Ex Parte Pritz, 9 Iowa 30 (1858) | 36-37 |
| Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)..... | 41, 54 |
| Griffin Pipe Prods. Co. v. Bd. of Rev., 789 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 2010) | 57 |
| Krogmann v. State, 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018)..... | 43, 54 |
| Lee v. State, Polk County Clerk of Court, 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012)..... | 57 |
| Moody v. State, 842 So.2d 754 (Fla.2003) | 36 |
| Morris v. Slappy, 461 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 1610, 75 L.Ed.2d 610 (1983)..... | 42 |
| Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932)..... | 41 |
| Redmond v. Ray, 268 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1978) | 36-37 |
| State v. Bean, 239 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 1976)..... | 35 |
| State v. Castaneda, 621 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2001) | 59 |
| State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000)..... | 35 |
| State v. Coleman, 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017) | 24 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| State v. Cunningham, No. 16-0586, 2017WL104950 (Iowa Ct. App. January 11, 2017) | 32 |
| State v. Dawdy, 533 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1995) | 32 |
| State v. Freeman, 705 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2005) | 25 |
| State v Hoskins, 711 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2006) | 25 |
| State v. Jones, 666 N.W.2d 142 (2003)..... | 37 |
| State v. Kinkhead, 570 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1997)..... | 32 |
| State v. McKinley, 860 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2015)..... | 49 |
| State v. Medrano, No. 13-1941, 2015 WL 567922 (Iowa Ct. App. February 11, 2015)..... | 31, 33 |
| State v. Mulatillo, 907 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 1994) | 39, 53 |
| State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001) | 24 |
| State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)..... | 38 |
| State v. Padavich, 536 N.W.2d 743 (Iowa 1995)..... | 35 |
| State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767, 771 (Iowa 2011) | 23, 26 |
| State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017) | 56, 61 |
| State v. Predka, 555 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996) | 24 |
| State v. Russell, 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017) | 51 |
| State v. Smith, 761 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2009) | 40, 55 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| State v. Tague, 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004) | 26 |
| State v. Tejada, 677 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2004)..... | 41 |
| State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983)..... | 57 |
| State v. Turner, 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001) | 35 |
| State v. Tyler, 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013) | 26, 31 |
| State v. Vance, 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010) | 25 |
| State v. Vanover, 559 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1997) | 42 |
| State v. Varvel, 436 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) ... | 32 |
| State v. Waters, 538 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) .. | 31 |
| State v. Wilkes, 756 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 2008)..... | 24 |
| State v. Wilson, __NW2d__, 2022 WL 127957 (Iowa 2022) | 37 |
| State v. Wilson, 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016) | 59-60 |
| State v. Wise, 697 N.W.2d 489 (Iowa 2005) | 51 |
| State v. Young, 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015)..... | 40 |
| Terry v. Dorothy, 950 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa 2020) | 57 |
| Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 25 |
| United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006) | 39, 42, 53 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| United States v. Sanchez Guerrero, 546 F.3d 328 (5th Cir.2008)..... | 53 |
| United States v. Stein, 435 F.Supp.2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 43 |
| Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed.2d 140 (1988)..... | 41-42 |
| Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) | 24 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions:</u> | |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 24 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 61 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 40, 61 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 40, 43, 61 |
| Iowa Const. art. I § 8 | 24 |
| Iowa Const. Art I § 9..... | 43, 61 |
| Iowa Const. Art I § 10..... | 40, 43, 61 |
| Iowa Const. Art. XII, § I | 36-37 |
| <u>Statutes & Court Rules:</u> | |
| Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.101 (2021) | 52 |
| Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.404(3) (2021)..... | 51-52 |
